



\$~26

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1408/2025**

**MYOKARDIA INC. & ANR.**

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Prachi Agarwal & Mr. Manan  
Mondal, Advs.

versus

**LUCIUS PHARMACEUTICAL & ANR.**

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Aakriti Gupta, Adv. for D-2.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI  
(DHJS)**

**ORDER**

% **10.03.2026**

1. List the matter on the date already fixed, **27.04.2026**.

**I.A. 5993/2026 (u/O 1 Rule 10(2) of CPC r/w Section 151 of CPC on  
behalf of defendant no. 2)**

2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks time to file the reply. Same be  
filed within four weeks thereafter the rejoinder in due course.

**I.A. 6016/2026 (u/S 5 of Limitation Act r/w Section 151 of CPC seeking  
condonation of delay in filing the written statement on behalf of  
defendant no. 2)**

3. Notice issued. Not opposed. Allowed.

4. Delay in filing the written statement is condoned.

5. Defendant no. 2 is directed to take steps to bring the written statement  
on record. Registry is also requested to do the needful. Replication if any be



filed in accordance with law.

6. The application stands disposed of.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MARCH 10, 2026/ng**